the highest number of registered SMEs in 

the state indicating a high level of 

contribution to the development of the 

state. The local government areas within 

Zone A include Agaie, Bida, Edati, Gbako, 

Katcha, Lapai, Lavun, and Mokwa. 

Therefore, the population of this study is 

thirty-one thousand, one hundred and 

twenty-four (31124) owners/managers of 

Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in 

zone A that have so far registered with the 

Niger State Agency for Micro, Small and 

Medium Enterprises (Abubakar, 2022). To 

obtain a statistically acceptable sample size 

from the population of thirty-one thousand, 

one hundred and twenty-four (31124) 

Small and Medium Enterprises in Niger 

State, the Yamane (1967) formula with a 

5% precision/error margin was applied. 

Since the population for this study is finite, 

this formula is chosen because it is simple 

and yields an accurate estimate of the